AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 1 day of May 1974, by and between the town of Callahan, a municipal corporation in Nassau County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Callahan," and the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Nassau County."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Nassau County has negotiated and entered into a contract with the City of Jacksonville, Florida, dated December , 1972 and

WHEREAS, Nassau County in said contract has agreed to complete plans and implement a central dispatcher communications system in conjunction with its participation in the development and implementation of a model system of emergency medical services, to be a part of a comprehensive health care delivery system, and

WHEREAS, Callahan owns and operates a communications system which has the present capacity to meet the needs and requirements of Nassau County in its contemplated participation in the aforementioned health care delivery system (hereinafter referred to as the "Project").

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. For and in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred (\$200.00)

 Dollars per month, payable on the 1st day of each month, Callahan does hereby agree to perform services as a central dispatcher, said services to include but not be limited to the following:
- (a) Maintenace of a central dispatcher on a twenty four (24) hours a day basis;
- (b) Maintain such dispatch records as may be required by Nassau County;
- (c) Maintain temporary custody of communications equipment furnished by the Project during the life of the Project, subject to

reasonable inspection and observation by officials of Nassau County and the Project;

- (d) Provide and maintain a single emergency telephone number for Nassau County, and a single dispatch for all emergency functions, or in the alternative, a single medical emergency number.
- (e) Perform such other dispatch services that may reasonably be required by Nassau County in accordance with its participation in the Project.
- 2. Callahan agrees that its communications equipment and systems shall be used in accordance with and in performance of this Agreement, as well as with such other equipment that may be furnished Nassau County in conjunction with the project.
- Nassau County agrees to maintain its own property insurance coverage on radios and equipment furnished by it to Callahan for performance of this Agreement.
- This term of this Agreement shall be perpetual, but may be terminated by either Party upon written notice to the other Party served ninety (90) days prior to the effective termination date.
- This Agreement may be modified upon mutual consent of the Parties hereto from time to time as may be necessary to comply with any change in Nassau County's contract with the City of Jacksonville, hereinabove mentioned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:

Come

Ext-officio Clerk

ATTEST:

TOWN OF CALLAHAN

(SEAL)